(d) Liquidity risk

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities of the Group are shown as below:

2012 2011

$’000 $’000

Less than one year 26,010 18,797

(e) Interest rate risk

To date the Group’s funding requirements have largely been met by cash flows generated from its operations. In respect of

income from monetary assets, effective interest rates and terms are as follows:

2012 2011

Effective Effective

interest One year interest One year

rate or less rate or less

% $’000 % $’000

Bank deposits

 – On demand 0.01 to 1.5 19,627 0.01 to 1.5 10,961

 – Fixed term of 7 days or less — — 0.01 11

 – Within one year 1.9 15,000 3.5 to 8.0 35,500

34,627 46,472

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after tax in response to reasonably possible changes in an

interest rate to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period. In determining the effect on profit

after tax on the next accounting period, we assume that the change in interest rate had occurred at the end of the reporting

period and all other variables remain constant. There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in 2011 and 2012.

2012 2011

$’000 $’000

Applicable deposit rate

 Increase by 100 basis points 196 109

 Decrease by 100 basis points (196) (109)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 114

29 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(f) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s income is principally earned in United States dollars. The Group’s expenditure is principally paid in United States

dollars and to a lesser extent in Cambodian Riels. The Group does not therefore have significant exposure to foreign currency

risk. The Group does not enter into currency hedging transactions since it considers that the cost of such instruments

outweighs the potential cost of exchange rate fluctuations.

(g) Fair values

All financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair values at the end of the reporting